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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mrs Pauline Sampson

	Scheme
	Personal Pension Policy  967DU532

	Respondent
	Prudential Assurance Company Ltd (Prudential)


Subject

Mrs Sampson complained that Prudential delayed and made errors in connection with securing her pension benefits. 

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Prudential because there were delays and errors in respect of Mrs Sampson’s benefits.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. A written quotation for the year end 29 September 2007 said that the transfer value of Mrs Sampson benefits was £94,032.
2. Mrs Sampson says that on 8 January 2008 she telephoned Prudential to obtain a non-guaranteed fund value and was informed the fund value was £95,526.
3. Prudential’s internal computer record note of 8 January says:
“p/h called and wanted us to issue the Quote sif [sic] she was to take her benefits as of Now on standard basis. Pls don’t switch the Funds to cash without her intimatoin [sic] as she would notify whether she wantes [sic] to take the Benefits now or later.”

4. On 9 January 2008 a written quote was sent to Mrs Sampson of a fund value £95,589, which was not guaranteed, on the basis of a retirement date of 11 January 2008.
5. On 22 January 2008 Mrs Sampson telephoned Prudential. In a letter of 17 February 2008 to Prudential she says (about her conversation):
“…I spoke for some 25mins to Vidula who advised fund value that day was £95,693. I stated that I would now like to take my pension. Vidula advised that the funds would be transfer [sic] that day to the cash fund for safe keeping. He then advised that it would take approximately one week to get the paperwork to me. I wanted to take my first pension payment on the 1st of the month and I expressed my concern at the length of the administration time….he assured me that the time delay would not affect the quote and would be based on the figure of £95,693 as transferred to the cash fund that day” 
6. In that same letter Mrs Sampson concluded that she would like

“A quotation based upon:

A fund value of £95,693 for 22nd January 2008. (As quoted on 22nd January and the amount that should have been transferred to the cash fund on that date for safekeeping)

The correct annuity rates applied for 22nd January 2008

The figures to be guaranteed until 31st  March 2008
A statement confirming that payments will be backdated to 1st February.”

7. Prudential’s internal computer record for 22 January states
“…p/h cld, kindly arrange to send forms along with charges if any applicable if benefits taken before the Sra, p/h wishes to take benefits on 1/02/2008, helped her with time it would take for the annuity to be set up, was upset about it as well as the charges…Explained switch to cash for Unitised With Profits?=y. Transactions: immediate quotes – back office request.”
8. A written quote sent to Mrs Sampson on 29 January 2008 referred to a guaranteed fund value of £95,342 based on a retirement date of 11 January 2008 with the first payment on 1 February 2008. The quote explained that the value as at 11 January 2008 took into account early retirement prior to 2014 so an early retirement charge (or “ERC”) applied of £1,609.89. 

9. Between 30 January and 4 February 2008 Mrs Sampson and Prudential were engaged in telephone conversations about the accuracy of the pension quotation issued on 29 January. 
10. Prudential’s note  of a conversation on 4 February 2008 says:
“…spoke to PH, apologised for service and incorrect quotes…[PH] asked about guar period/ if ret date 01/02 when will she receive 1st pension payment etc….

11. On 5 February 2008 Prudential apologised for sending a benefit statement with an incorrect retirement date and said 

“As Lesley explained in line with your plan rules and conditions we switch your fund to the Cash Fund when your retirement documents are requested. We received your request on 22 January 2008 however we did not switch your fund as of that date, however, Lesley has arranged for your switch of funds to be corrected. Your retirement documents will be sent to you today with a retirement date of 1 February 2008. 

Once we receive completed forms and required identification ... we will send your payment by cheque… Your first pension payment will follow a few days later and your payment will be backdated to 1 February 2008.”

12. A written quotation dated 5 February 2008 valued the funds available for benefits at  £95,182 based on a retirement date of 1 February 2008 with the first payment being payable on 1 March 2008. The value on 1 February of the unit holding was £96,795.91. The ECR said to have applied was £1,613.27  (although in fact it appears it was £1,613.91). The quotation was accompanied by a cancellation substitution notice explaining that Mrs Sampson had a period of 30 days before the pension would start. The quote provided for a yearly pension of £4,388.28, £365.69 monthly and a tax free lump sum of £23,795. 
13. The unit allocation statement for the ‘Ex cash’ fund says that the unit holding was 16910.537, valued at £96,795.91 on 1 February.

14. Between 7 February and 13 February Mrs Sampson and Prudential exchanged several calls about the accuracy of the 5 February benefit quotation.  One particular internal telephone with Prudential notes (in caps)  “…Pls also note on the quote the pension was to start from 1/3 not 1/2 as  [Mrs Sampson] had requested, it is not clear whether this will be backdated or not …agreed to backdate the switch from [22 January] so that [Mrs Sampson] is not out of pocket, as the fund dropped after the switch should have taken place”. Mrs Sampson says she looked to Prudential to issue another quote along the terms agreed. Mrs Sampson was going on holiday from 20 February to 6 March so she wrote to Prudential on 17 February setting out her grievance and asking for a quote based on a fund value as at 22 January of £95,693 with payments backdated to 1 February with figures guaranteed to 31 March (see above). 

15. On 18 February, Prudential explained by letter that the oral quote on 22 January did not take into account the ERC and the switch to the cash fund; and the 29 January 2008 written quote did not take account of the correct retirement date or the switch to the cash fund. It said 

“As you are taking your benefits on 1 February your first pension payment is the first day of the month following your retirement date so 1 March 2008 is correct. However, your pension calculation takes into account the days between the dates so you are not being financially disadvantaged.”

16. On 25 March Mrs Sampson wrote to Prudential saying that she did not consider that the ECR did account for the difference in the figures. She explained that she had lost out on a fixed rate bond at an interest rate that she could have obtained in early February; that on the open market option a different annuity provider could not be expected to backdate payments; and further that the three monthly payments she had expected to receive within the tax year would now be subject to tax falling into the new financial year. 
17. On 25 March Mrs Sampson’s IFA was sent details of the ECR applying for February and March. The ERC said to apply on 1 February 2008 was £1,613.27 and on 11 March 2008 £1,619.47

18. On 2 April 2008 Prudential wrote their final reply in response to Mrs Sampson’s grievance, explaining that the unit value as at 1 February 2008 was £96,795.91 and deducting the ERC of £1,613 left £95,182 as quoted to provide benefits. 
19. An internal computer record from Prudential for 9 April sates 
“Tried calling ph...When ph called [sic] back please inform as per final complaint reply, we will pay double instalment of March and April when we receive completed Retirement documentation, which is not with us, and we need this to proceed with any payment”

20. On 9 April Mrs Sampson signed the 5 February 2008 quotation. She enclosed her birth certificate and ticked a box saying the marriage certificate was not applicable. On 25 April 2008 Prudential called and sent by letter a request for Mrs Sampson’s marriage certificate to confirm her age. On 30 April 2008 Prudential called and sent a letter repeating its request for the marriage certificate it said (on that occasion) so it could confirm Mrs Sampson’s name.

21. Prudential say that on 12 May 2008 Mrs Sampson’s benefits were settled. On 13 May 2008 Prudential sent Mrs Sampson a cheque for the lump sum and explained that they were arranging for her pension payments to start. A schedule dated 5 June sent to Mrs Sampson specified the monthly payment set up. 
22. On 6 June 2008 Prudential sent Mrs Sampson the “plan document which includes details of the pension income we are paying you”.  Two pages were attached. The first page set out the amounts payable and that “Instalments are payable: on the 1st March 2008 (the ‘Commencement date’) and on the first day of each month thereafter without proportion to the date of termination.” The second page contained details of the annuity policy conditions (not relevant to this investigation). 
Summary of Mrs Sampson’s position  
23. Mrs Sampson claims she requested her pension on 22 January 2008 so that her first payment would be on the first of the month i.e. 1 February. She says she is at a loss to understand why Prudential keep stating that she selected a retirement date of 1 February as she was fully aware that the first pension payment would become due on the first of the month following retirement. As far as she was concerned selecting to retire on the first of the month is a complete waste of time when the fund could be increasing in value for another three weeks. This is why she says she contacted Prudential on 22 January and why she asked for the fund to be transferred to cash on that day. 
24. Mrs Sampson questions whether, if the oral quote provided on 22 January of £95,693 had not taken into account the ECR as stated by Prudential, how the quote on 5 February could guarantee a figure of £95,182 after deduction of the ECR in a falling stock market.
25. Mrs Sampson says that she has suffered the following  losses: 

· Pension payment for February of £365.69; 

· Delays between 22 January and receipt of cash lump sum on 17 May 2008 i.e. loss of interest on lump sum and on reinvestment of four monthly payments;
· Tax paid on 1 March and 1 April payments of £146.28 that would not have been payable had the pension come into payment within the tax year 2007/2008. Mrs Sampson provided a detailed breakdown of the figures. 
· The value of the benefits as at 22 January 2008. Mrs Sampson claims the difference between what was available on the Open Market Option (OMO) at the time, saying that higher value OMO quotations had expired following the problems she had had with Prudential. Mrs Sampson says that she did not keep the quotes from the OMO providers ie Aegon and Canada Life after the guarantee period had expired but suggests that approximate figures can easily be verified by viewing the historical rates of these companies. Mrs Sampson claims loss of £50 per annum multiplied 20 years less tax i.e. £800,  
· Telephone calls, postage stamps; and

· Compensation for mental stress.  

26. Mrs Sampson queried earlier discrepancies in Prudential’s figures and those provided more recently  during my office’s investigation. She says my office cannot verify the figures (Prudential being unwilling to disclose their calculations). More particularly, she considers that Prudential’s recent figures (see paragraph 48 below) are unsafe. Mrs Sampson believes that Prudential are using an allowance for life expectancy that would render her being worse off after the age of 75. Additionally, the evidence is such that Prudential knew or ought to have known the benefits should have started from 1 February and delays were caused by it. So any loss arising should be based, not on Mrs Sampson accepting what the pension ought to have been, but on what was previously quoted.
Summary of Prudential’s position  
27. The first pension payment, if taken monthly in advance, is due on 1 March. The terms of the annuity policy (i.e. not Mrs Sampson’s original pension policy) state that the first pension payment is due on the first day of the month following the chosen retirement date. The chosen retirement date requested by Mrs Sampson was 1 February 2008, so the first annuity payment is 1 March. This was confirmed to Mrs Sampson on 6 June 2008 attaching the new annuity plan document. The retirement date is 1 February 2008 as this is when Mrs Sampson wanted to take her benefits from.  
28. It was agreed during Mrs Sampson’s telephone call on 22 January 2008 and her letter of 17 February 2008 that Mrs Sampson had confirmed her actual retirement date as 1 February 2008. Mrs Sampson did not mention which first of the month she wanted to take benefits from and her call on 8 January says she would let Prudential know. Mrs Sampson was told that it would take a week to set up the paperwork.
29. The annuity quote dated 5 February 2008 that Mrs Sampson accepted states that the pension payment will be made on 1 March 2008 and her chosen retirement date is 1 February 2008.  If Mrs Sampson did not wish to accept these terms she could have completed and returned the cancellation notice (enclosed with the quotation) or asked for a different type of annuity quote. 

30. The monies transferred to the cash fund and backdated to 22 January 2008 did not increase during the period to 1 March. But the pension calculation takes into account the days between the retirement and payment date so a member is not financially disadvantaged. A quote assuming a retirement date and payment date a month in advance, factors in appropriate pension benefits that are payable between these dates. This is why a pension quote is guaranteed for 30 days. 

31. The retirement date merely shows the date that a member wanted to retire but does not mean that this will be the date of the first payment.

32. The policy was switched to the cash fund as at 22 January 2008 and so securing the value of the fund, protecting it from fluctuations. No charge was applied in making the switch.

33. The hypothetical quote by telephone on 22 January of £95,693 was an initial quote and not a formal vesting quote with all the options and excluded the ERC and the switch to the Cash Fund. When Prudential received Mrs Sampson’s call on 22 January it would not have been possible to pay the first pension payment on 1 February 2008. On 22 January Prudential could switch her pension to the Cash Fund but it could not make any allowance on that date for any ECR that may apply. Prudential must issue a formal vesting quotation for acceptance in writing (within a guaranteed date). The production of this vesting quotation can take at least five days to be issued. It would not have been practical or reasonable to have issued a vesting quotation on 22 January and for the first pension payment to be made on 1 February 2008. 
34. If benefits were to be paid from 1 February, rather than 1 March, Prudential would need to calculate the true fund value as at that day. When a pension quotation is prepared to establish what benefits are payable, these are based on the annuity rates prevailing on the day of the calculation and preparation. Allowance is also made for the type of pension chosen e.g. in advance or arrears etc. Rule R8.1 (a) means that when Prudential is advised that a customer wishes to take their pension, the fund is switched to the cash fund using their selected retirement date. Formal vesting quotations are issued based on the value of their fund, specified retirement date and choice of annuity.
35. Mrs Sampson did not sign the quote dated 5 February 2008 until 9 April 2008 and provided all the requirements by 2 May – outside the 30 day guaranteed period. The letter of 5 February indicated that she could have back dated payments to 1 February provided that Mrs Sampson returned her acceptance within 30 days. She did not do this. Prudential honoured the quote despite it being outside the guarantee period. 
36. Prudential accepts it is responsible for delays and errors for the first quote on 29 January but it is not responsible for delays from February to March. Assuming the first written quote had been correct there is nothing to show that Mrs Sampson would have received her pension payments earlier.  Even when the correct quote was issued on 5 February Mrs Sampson took three months to properly accept it and provide all the information necessary.  Nevertheless Prudential backdated payments to 1 March.  Delays were caused by Mrs Sampson seeking quotes from other providers and being adamant that her pension benefits should be based on the incorrect fund value of 22 January. Mrs Sampson’s acceptance of the 5 February quote earlier would not have prejudiced the outcome of Prudential’s complaint investigation which was being dealt with separately. 

37. If Mrs Sampson had any doubt about accepting the 5th February 2008 quote she should have sought the advice from her IFA at any time. 
38. The delay in paying Mrs Sampson’s benefits was due to her ongoing dissatisfaction with her response to her complaint and the initial service she received from Prudential’s call handlers. By 25 March 2008 when Mrs Sampson claimed various losses, she was in receipt of the correct quotation dated 5 February 2008. Mrs Sampson signed to accept the quotation of 5 February 2008 and so it is unreasonable for them to have to pay the February instalment. Mrs Sampson could have ensured the paperwork for her pension was completed and returned in plenty of time for the March and April payments to be made had she wished to accept this within the guaranteed period. Prudential is not responsible for the later delay after the end of the tax year. Mrs Sampson’s IFA appears to have been involved and so it is reasonable to assume that Mrs Sampson could have shared her concerns about accepting the quote with her IFA.  Prudential is not responsible for delay between January and May 2008 and therefore for any losses claimed by Mrs Sampson. Mrs Sampson did not request an OMO with Prudential and nor is it responsible for any loss for an OMO with other annuity providers.
39. Prudential paid Mrs Sampson £25 to cover the cost of telephone calls. Prudential has also offered to pay £500 for distress and inconvenience caused to Mrs Sampson but says the offer is made purely with a view to resolving the complaint.
Policy terms

40. GENERAL POLICY CONDITIONS

…

G1.1. Definitions

“Pension Date” means, for each Retirement Arrangement, the date on which the Investor elects to uplift the benefits under that Retirement Arrangement.
R 8 PENSION DATE

R.8.1. Choice of Pension Date

The Pension Date on which benefits shall be payable may be chosen separately and individually in respect of each Retirement Arrangement as follows:

(a) In respect of a Retirement Arrangement … the Investor may by intimation to the Society prior to the date specified choose (i) an Early Pension Date prior to the Selected Retirement Date but on or after the attainment of age 50…. Following receipt of such intimation but no sooner than one month before the Early Pension Date …all units then allocated to the Retirement Arrangement shall be switched into a Cash Fund …No charge shall be made for the switch. 

R.9 RETIREMENT BENEFITS

R.9.1 General 

On the Pension Date, the Retirement Fund payable under appropriate Retirement Arrangements shall be calculated in accordance with the following paragraphs…
R 9.2 Retirement Fund 

On the Pension Date the units allocated to the appropriate Retirement Arrangements shall be valued at the relevant Bid Price applicable to the Pension Date, reduced, if the Pension Date is an Early Pension Date … by an Early Retirement Charge …
R9.4. Pension

If the Retirement Fund is applied, in whole or in part, to purchase an annuity from the Society, subject to these forms of annuity being available from the Society on the Pension Date, the Investor may elect the annuity be payable in any of the following forms:-
(i) by monthly, quarterly, half yearly or yearly payments.

Conclusions

41. Mrs Sampson took steps prior to 22 January 2008 to establish her pension benefits with a view to determine if and when she should take those benefits. The contemporaneous evidence is clear (see paragraphs 5 to 7) that Mrs Sampson intended to realise her benefits on the 22 January and that she elected for the annuity payments to be paid monthly commencing on the first of the month ie 1 February. Prudential took steps to realise Mrs Sampson benefits on the 22 January.  

42. I find therefore that Prudential knew or ought to have known that Mrs Sampson wanted the benefits to start on 1 February so they either ought to have treated her Pension Date/chosen retirement date as before 1 February in order to achieve that or made clear if that was not possible. Prudential say that it would not have been possible and explained to Mrs Sampson that it would take a week to set up the paperwork. But had Prudential acted promptly and without error at the outset it would have been possible to send the paperwork. For example, a guaranteed written quote was sent to Mrs Sampson on 29 January, although with an incorrect retirement date of 11 January.  It could have had the correct date. It correctly referred to the first payment date on 1 February 2008 (and took into account the ECR). 
43. Initially Prudential told my office that it was a term of the Policy that that the first pension payment is due on the first day of the month following the chosen retirement date.  They have since said that they do not rely on the Policy.  This is the correct position, because in fact no such term exists. 
44. Rather, Prudential rely on the dates in the annuity quotations it prepared as evidence that the annuity was due to start on the first of the month following 1 February; and on the “plan document” once the annuity had been purchased. But those dates and the terms of the annuity are not the subject of this dispute.  Mrs Sampson did indeed eventually accept an annuity that started on 1 March.  However, her point is that she should not have had to. 
45. It follows from my conclusions above that the benefits that ought to have been put in payment are those as at 22 January 2008 payable from 1 February. 
46. What followed after Mrs Sampson’s telephone call on 22 January was a catalogue of administrative errors by Prudential. Prudential issued pension quotations with the incorrect retirement date, payment date and or failed to take account of the ERC and or transfer the monies to the cash fund. 
47. Between 29 January and 2 April Mrs Sampson was actively engaged with Prudential about the amount of the retirement benefits available to her. I find Prudential responsible for delays between April and May 2008 in processing her application. Had Mrs Sampson not been engaged in establishing the correct level of her retirement benefits and had Prudential acted more promptly, it is likely that she would have received her payments earlier. So I do not consider Mrs Sampson to be at fault in delaying signing the retirement benefit quotation dated 5 February with which she not agree. Mrs Sampson took active and speedy steps to establish her entitlement and was prompt in addressing her concerns about the accuracy of the figures provided. From this I can reasonably conclude that had Mrs Sampson received the quote with a normal retirement date of 22 January payable from 1 February she would have returned the documentation promptly. 
48. During my office’s investigation, Prudential was asked to perform various hypothetical benefit calculations. After an unnecessarily extended correspondence, Prudential gave the following figures. Applying a  retirement date of 22 January, the annual pension payable from 1 February 2008 based on annuity rates on 1 February and a fund value of £71,387 (ie £95,182 being the fund value on 1 February, less the cash sum taken of £23,795) would have been £4,367.40 i.e. £363.95 monthly. The calculation was performed assuming the same basis that Mrs Sampson took her current pension i.e. single life, payable monthly in advance, with five year guarantee and no escalation.  Although I note Mrs Sampson’s concerns that the figures are not safe, I am not satisfied that the calculations now provided are likely to be wrong.  

49. So, had Prudential established Mrs Sampson’s benefits with a first payment date of 1 February, her yearly pension would have in fact been £20.88 less, though she would have received one extra instalment.  
50. I have considered Mrs Sampson’s claimed loss in respect of the higher quotations from other insurers that she says expired. I do not find that Mrs Sampson has provided sufficient evidence that she would have taken an OMO. But I recognise that delays on Prudential’s part in sorting Mrs Sampson’s annuity meant that there may have been a loss of opportunity to explore the possibility of taking an OMO earlier.
51. The direction that follows is designed to put Mrs Sampson in the position she would have been in had Mrs Sampson realised her benefits on 22 January, payable from 1 February and the correct calculation applied i.e. the lower annuity is payable, should she so decide. Mrs Sampson has an entitlement only to the correct amount of annuity and not to any misquoted incorrect amount. The lump sum payment of £500 takes into account loss of opportunity to consider the OMO earlier, overpaid tax and the considerable distress and inconvenience suffered by Mrs Sampson. However, in coming to the sum, I also took account of the small pension overpayments Mrs Sampson has been receiving, relative to the instalments that would have been paid.
Directions   
52. I direct that within 28 days of receiving a written instruction to do so from Mrs Sampson, Prudential shall reduce Mrs Sampson’s annual pension to £4,367.40 and  pay Mrs Sampson:
· one full instalment for 1 February 2008 ie £363.95 plus simple interest on from the due date to the date of actual payment; 
· simple interest on the lump sum of £23,795 for the period between 1 February 2008 and 13 May 2008.
53. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination (whether or not Mrs Sampson opts for the reduced annuity) Prudential are to pay Mrs Sampson £500.
54. All interest is to be at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks. 
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

12 January 2011
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